State of Ohio
%(I/J(])%II(% Public Works Commission

FOR YOU Application for Financial Assistance

IMPORTANT: Please consult “Instructions for Financial Assistance for Capital Infrastructure Projects” for guidance in completion of this form.

Applicant: City of Huron Subdivision Code: 043-37016
=)
c ;
@ District Number: 5 County: Erie Date: 09/04/2019
2 . . .
Q. Contact; Doug Green - City Engineer's Office Phone: (440) 258-7799
< (The individual who will be available during business hours and who can best answer or coordinate the response to questions)

Email: doug.green@ohm-advisors.com FAX: (419) 433-5120
Project Name: Berlin Road Waterline Project Zip Code: 44839
Subdivision Type Project Type Funding Request Summary

- (Select one) (Select single largest component by $) (Automatically populates from page 2)
.&’_,‘ l:l 1. County I:] 1. Road Total Project Cost: 1,467.487 .00
o 2. City [] 2. Bridge/Culvert 1. Grant: 325,000 .00
o
I:l 3. Township 3. Water Supply 2. Loan: 162,500 .00
D 4. Village I:] 4. Wastewater 3. Loan Assistance/ 0.00
) Credit Enhancement:
|:| 5. Water (6119 Water District) |:| 5. Solid Waste
I:] 6. Stormwater Funding Requested: ___ 487,500 .00

District Recommendation (To be completed by the District Committee)

Funding Type Requested SCIP Loan - Rate:

% Term: ____ Yrs Amount: .00
(Select one)
D State Capital Improvement Program RLP Loan - Rate: % Term: ____ Yrs Amount: .00
D Local Transportation Improvement Program Grant: p—— 00
D Revolving Loan Program
D Small Government Program LTIP: Ammeunt; 00
District SG Priority: ____ Loan Assistance / Credit Enhancement: Amount: .00
For OPWC Use Only
STATUS
kel Grant Amount: 00  LoanType: [ scip [] RLP
Project Number: Loan Amount: .00 Date Construction End:
Total Funding: .00 Date Maturity:
Release Date: Local Participation: _____ % Rate: e Y
OPWC Approval: OPWC Participation: _____ % Term: _Yrs

Form OPWCO0001 Rev. 12.15 Page 1 of 6



1.0 Project Financial Information (All Costs Rounded to Nearest Dollar)
1.1 Project Estimated Costs

Engineering Services

Preliminary Design: .00
Final Design: 113,888 .00
Construction Administration: 76,619 00
Total Engineering Services: a.) 190,507 o0 16 %
Right of Way: b.) .00
Construction: c) 1,226,980 00
Materials Purchased Directly: d.) .00
Permits, Advertising, Legal: e.) .00
Construction Contingencies: f) 50,000 .00 4 %
Total Estimated Costs: g.) 1,467,487 00
1.2 Project Financial Resources
Local Resources
Local In-Kind or Force Account: a.) 979,987 o0
Local Revenues: b.) .00
Other Public Revenues: c.) .00
ODOT/ FHWA PID: d.) .00
USDA Rural Development: e.) .00
OEPA/ OWDA: f) .00
CDBG: g.) .00
D County Entitliement or Community Dev. “Formula”
[] pepartment of Development
Other: h.) .00
Subtotal Local Resources: i) 979,987 o0 __ 67 %
OPWC Funds (Check all requested and enter Amount)
Grant: 67 % of OPWC Funds i) 325,000 00
Loan: 33 % of OPWC Funds k.) 162,500 00
Loan Assistance / Credit Enhancement; L) 0 .00
Subtotal OPWC Funds: m.) 487,500 oo __ 33 %
Total Financial Resources: n.) 1,467,487 o0 __ 100 %
Page 2 of 6

Form OPWC0001 Rev. 12.156




1.3 Availability of Local Funds

Attach a statement signed by the Chief Financial Officer listed in section 5.2 certifying all local
resources required for the project will be available on or before the earliest date listed in the Project
Schedule section. The OPWC Agreement will not be released until the local resources are certified.
Failure to meet local share may result in termination of the project. Applicant needs to provide written
confirmation for funds coming from other funding sources.

2.0 Repair / Replacement or New / Expansion

2.1 Total Portion of Project Repair / Replacement: 1.467.487 .00 100 % ipreséﬁf:;g‘l'ﬁgﬂemsf

;. required for any
2.2 Total Portion of Project New / Expansion: 0 .00 0 9% @ mpactiofarmiand |
2.3 Total Project: 1,467,487 .00 100 %

3.0 Project Schedule
3.1 Engineering / Design / Right of Way Begin Date: __07/20/2020  End Date: .__10/30/2020 _
3.2 Bid Advertisement and Award Begin Date: __01/11/2021  End Date: __02/09/2021

3.3 Construction Begin Date: __03/29/2021  End Date: __08/27/2021
Construction cannot begin prior to release of executed Project Agreement and issuance of Notice to Proceed.

Failure fo meet project schedule may result in fermination of agreement for approved projects.
Modification of dates must be requested in writing by project official of record and approved by the
Commission once the Project Agreement has been executed.

4.0 Project Information
If the project is multi-jurisdictional, information must be consolidated in this section.
4.1 Useful Life / Cost Estimate / Age of Infrastructure

Project Useful Life: __39 __ Years Age: 1947  (Year built or year of last major improvement)

Aftach Registered Professional Engineer's statement, with seal or stamp and signature confirming the
project's useful life indicated above and detailed cost estimate.

4.2 User Information

Road or Bridge: Current ADT Year Projected ADT Year

Water / Wastewater: Based on monthly usage of 4,500 gallons per household; attach current ordinances.

Residential Water Rate Current $__ 260  Proposed $___2.60
Number of households served: 953
Residential Wastewater Rate Current $ Proposed $

Number 6f households served:

Stormwater: Number of households served:

Form OPWCO0001 Rev. 12,15 Page 3 of 6




4.3 Project Description

A: SPECIFIC LOCATION (Supply a written location description that includes the project termini; a
map does not replace this requirement.) 500 character limit.

This project includes the section of Berlin Rd from US6 (Cleveland Rd) to the Southern City limits

approximately 1240ft South of the raiiroad tracks. This project also includes the entirety of Tyler St., Paris St.
and Stedman St. which all access Berlin Rd.

(see attached project map)

B: PROJECT COMPONENTS (Describe the specific work to be completed; the engineer’s estimate
does not replace this requirement) 1,000 character limit.

This project involves the installation of a new 8" water main and abandonment of the existing
water main on the following streets: Berlin Rd (from US6 to the Southern City limits), Tyler St.,
Paris St. and Stedman St. The project also involves crossing under the railroad tracks at Berlin
Rd. via boring for a 12" waterline at this crossing.

The new waterline will be located under the Northbound lane of Berlin Rd which will require
re-paving of the full width of the Northbound lane. The Northbound lane is currently in poor
condition. (see attached photos) The Southbound lane was paved several years ago as part of a
paving project. This section of road is a major entryway into the City and the waterline along this
section not only supplies the residents in the immediate vicinity but also customers South of the
City via agreement with Erie County.

The existing water main that this project will replace was constructed in 1947 and experiences
the largest amount of breaks in the City.

C: PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS (Describe the physical dimensions of the existing facility and the

proposed facility. Include length, width, quantity and sizes, mgd capacity, etc in detail.) 500
character limit.

The existing water main is an 8" cast iron line that was installed in 1947 and has had the most
significant history of breaks within the City of Huron. The proposed water main will be an 8" PVC
line with a 50-year design life. The project includes 5200ft of new 8" water main, a 12" PVC line
under the railroad tracks, 8 new fire hydrants, 1210ft of 1" copper service lines and all necessary
valves.

The paving portion of the project involves the paving of approximately 6,1008Y of asphalt
roadway.

Form OPWCO0001 Rev. 12,15 Page 4 of 6



5.0 Project Officials

Changes in Project Officials must be submitted in writing from an officer of record.

5.1 Chief Executive Officer

5.2 Chief Financial Officer

5.3 Project Manager

Form OPWCO0001 Rev. 12.15

(Person authorized in legislation to sign project agreements)

Name:
Title:

Address:

City:
Phone:
FAX:

E-Mail:

Andrew D. White

City Manager

417 Main St.

Huron State: OH  7ip: 44839

(419) 433-5000

(419) 433-5120

andy.white@huronohio.us

(Can not also serve as CEO)

Name:
Title:

Address:

City:
Phone:
FAX:

E-Mail:

Name:
Title:

Address:

City:
Phone:
FAX:

E-Mail:

Cory Swaisgood, CPA

Finance Director

417 Main St.

Huron State: OH Z;p 44839

(419) 433-5000

(419) 433-5120

cory.swaisgood@huronohio.us

Doug Green

City Engineer

417 Main St.

Huron State: OH  7ip: 44839

(440) 258-7799

(419) 433-5120

doug.green@ohm-advisors.com

Page 50f 6



6.0 Attachments / Completeness review
Confirm in the boxes below that each ifem listed is affached (Check each box)

A certified copy of the legislation by the governing body of the applicant authorizing a designated
official fo sign and submit this application and execute contracts. This individual should sign under
7.0, Applicant Certification, below.

A certification signed by the applicant's chief financial officer stating the amount of dll local share
funds required for the project will be available on or before the dates listed in the Project Schedule
section. If the application involves a request for loan (RLP or SCIP), a certification signed by the CFO
which identifies a specific revenue source for repaying the loan also must be affached. Both
certifications can be accomplished in the same letter.

A registered professional engineer's detailed cost estimate and useful life statement, as required in
164-1-13, 164-1-14, and 164-1-16 of the Ohio Administrative Code. Estimates shall contain an
engineer's sedl or stamp and signature.

|:| A cooperative agreement (if the project involves more than one subdivision or district) which identifies
the fiscal and administrative responsibilities of each participant.

D Farmland Preservation Review - The Governor's Executive Order 98-IlV, "Ohio Farmland Protection
Policy” requires the Commission o establish guidelines on how it will take protection of productive
agricultural and grazing land info account in its funding decision making process. Please include a
Farm Land Preservation statement for projects that have an impact on farmland.

Capital Improvements Report. CIR Required by O.R.C. Chapter 164.06 on standard form.

Supporting Documentation: Materials such as additional project description, photographs, economic
impact (temporary and/or full time jobs likely to be created as a result of the project), accident
reports, impact on school zones, and other information fo assist your district committee in ranking
your project, Be sure to include supplements which may be required by your local District Public Works
Integrating Committee.

N &

7.0 Applicant Certification

The undersigned certifies: (1) he/she is legally authorized to request and accept financial assistance from the
Ohio Public Works Commission as identified in the aftached legislation; (2) to the best of his/her knowledge and
belief, all representations that are part of this application are true and correct; (3) all official documents and
commitments of the applicant that are part of this application have been duly authorized by the governing body
of the applicant; and, (4) should the requested financial assistance be provided, that in the execution of this
project, the applicant will comply with all assurances required by Ohio Law, including those involving Buy Ohio
and prevdiling wages.

Applicant certifies that physical construction on the project as defined in the application has NOT begun,
and will not begin until a Project Agreement for this project has been executed with the Ohio Public Works
Commission. Action to the contrary will result in termination of the agreement and withdrawal of Ohio
Public Works Commission funding from the project.

Andrew D. White - City Manager

Cer!lfinRepreseye (Pri?gform, Type or Print Name and Title)

Original Signature / Date Signed

Form OPWCO0001 Rev. 12.15 Page 6 of 6



DISTRICT 5

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS :

QUESTIONNAIRE

_ ROUND 34 :

Name of Applicant: (. /7¥V & Heron -
Project Title: __ Berlin Rd.  Warer)ine [Lro Jec?

The following questions are to be answered for each application submitted for State Issue II SCIP, LTIP and Loan ¢
Projects. Please provide specific information using the best documentation available to you. Justification of your :
responses to these questions will be required if your project is selected for funding, so please provide correct and
accurate responses. Communities and Townships under 5,000 in population should also complete the Small

Government Criteria,
1. What percentage of the project in repair A=__ %, replacement B=__ %, expansion C=_ %, and new D=
_ %? (Use dollar amounts of project to figure percentages and make sure the total equals one
hundred(100) percent) A+B=__ % C+D=__ %
Repair/Replacement =Repair or Replacement of public facilities owned by the government (any subdivision
of the state).

Replacement of privately owned wells, septic systems, private water or wastewater

systems, etc.

New/Expansion =

2. Give the physical condition rating:

The condition is unusable, dangerous and unsafe. The primary components

Closed or Not Operating:
have failed. The infrastructure is not functioning at all.

—

C/riﬁc.a]::) The condition is causing or confributing to a serious non-compliance

s situation and is threatening the intended design level of service. The
infrastructure is functioning at seriously diminished capacity. Imminent
failure is anticipated within 18 months. Repair and/or replacement is
required to eliminate the critical condition and meet current design standards.
(For Road Projects structural repair items would represent a minimum
of 25% of the total Project Cost).

The condition is substandard and requires repair/replacement in order to

Poor:
return to the intended level of service and comply with current design 1
standards. Infrastructure contains a major deficiency and is functioning at a
diminished capacity. i
Fair: The condition is average, not good or poor. The infrastructure is still

functioning as originally intended. Minor deficiencies exist requiring repair to
continue to function as originally intended and/or to meet current design
standards.

Good: The condition is safe and suitable to purpose. Infrastructure is functioning as



#(4R) Resurfacing, Restoration, Rehabilitation and Reconstruction - Much like 3R, except that 4R allows for the
complete reconstruction of the roadway and alteration of certain design elements (i.e., lane widths, shoulder

31

width, SSD, overlays with greater than 3" of additional pavement, etc.).

BRIDGES SUFFICIENCY RATING

Extremely Critical:
Critical:

Major:

Moderate:
Minimal:

No Impact:

0-25, or a General Appraisal rating of 3 or less.
27-50, or a General Appraisal rating of 4.

51-65 or a General Appraisal rating of 5 or 6.

66-80 or a General Appraisal rating of 7.

81-100 or a General Appraisal rating of more than 7.

Bridge on a new roadway.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS

Extremely Critical:

Critical:

Major:

Moderate:

Minimal:

No Impact:

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) orders in the form of a consent decree,
findings and orders or court order. Health Department Construction Ban.

Improvements ordered by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in the
form of NPDES Orders.

Replace deficient appurtenances. Update existing processes due to EPA
recommendations.

Increase capacity to meet curent needs or update processes to improve effluent
quality.

New/Expansion project to meet a specific development proposal.

New/Expansion to meet future or projected needs.

WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Extremely Critical:

Critical:

Major:

Moderate:

Minimal:

EPA orders in the form of a consent decree, findings and orders or court order.

Improvements to meet Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Safe Drinking
Water Regulations and/or NPDES Orders.

Replace deficient appurtenances. Update existing processes due to EPA
recommendations.

Increase capacity to meet current needs or update processes to improve water
quality.

New/Expansion project to meet a specific development proposal.



No Impact:

New/Expansion to meet future or projected needs.

SANITARY SEWERS

Extremely Critical:

Critical:

Major:

Moderate:

Minimal:

No Impact:

EPA orders in the form of a consent decree, findings and orders or court order.
Health Department Construction Ban.

Replace, due to chronic pipe failure, chronic backup or flooding in basements.
Improvements ordered by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in the

form of NPDES Orders.

Replace, due to inadequate capacity or infiltration, or due to EPA
recommendations.

Rehabilitate to increase capacity to meet current needs or to reduce inflow and
infiltration. '

New/Expansion project to meet a specific development proposal.

New/Expansion to meet future or projected needs.

SANITARY LIFT STATIONS AND FORCE MAINS

Extremely Critical:

Critical:

Major:
Moderate:
Minimal:

No Impact:

Structurally deficient. Deterioration has already caused a safety/health hazard to
the public, or, EPA orders in the form of a consent decree, findings and orders or

court order.

Inadequate capacity with actual or a high probability of property damage.
Improvements ordered by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in the
form of NPDES Orders.

EPA recommendations, or, reduces a probable health and/or safety problem.
Rehabilitate to increase capacity to meet current needs.
New/Expansion to meet a specific development proposal.

New/Expansion to meet future or projected needs.

WATER PUMP STATIONS

Extremely Critical:

Critical:

Major:

Structurally deficient. Deterioration has already caused a safety hazard to the
public, or, BPA orders in the form of a consent decree, findings and orders or

court order.

Inadequate capacity with the inability to maintain pressure required for fire flows.

Replace due to inadequate capacity or EPA recommendations.

o st 1T T T




4. Identify the amount of local funds that will be used on the project as a percentage of the total project cost.
A.) Amount of Local Funds = $ (?7?/ 57
B.) Total Project Cost = 51,462, %37 "

RATIO OF LOCAL FUNDS DIVIDED by TOTAL PROJECT COSTS (AOB)= &2 %
Note: Local funds should be considered funds derived from the applicant budget or loans funds to be

paid back through local budget, assessments, rates or tax revenues collected by the applicant.

5. Identify the amount of other funding sources to be used on the project, excluding State Issue Il or LTIP
Funds, as a percentage of the total project cost.

Grants % Gifts %, Contributions %

Other % (explain) , Total &2 %

Note: Grant funds and other revenues not contributed or collected through taxes by the applicant
should be considered other funds. The Scope of Work for each Funding Source must be the same.

6. Total Amount of SCIP and Loan Funding Requested- An Applicant can request a grant per the
categories below for points as indicated on the Priority Rating Sheet. If the Applicant is including a loan
request equal to, but not exceeding 50% of the OPWC funding amounts listed below, there will be no
point penalty. If loan funds requested are more than 50%, points as listed in the Priority Rating Sheet

will apply.

- $500,001 or More
$400,001-$500,000
$325,001-$400,000

X $275,001-$325,000

o $175,001-$275,000
$175,000 or Less

There are times when the District spends all of the grant money and has loan money remaining. When
this happens, the district makes a loan offer in the amount of the requested grant to the communities that
were not funded. The offers are made in the order of scoring. We need to know if you are not
successful in obtaining grant dollars for your project if you would be interested in loan money:

YES X NO
(This will only be considered if you are not funded with grant money and there is remaining loan

money.) Please note: if you answer “no” you will not be contacted, only if you answer “yes” will
an offer be made in the event that there is loan money remaining.

7. If the proposed project is funded, will its completion directly result in the creation of permanent full-time




oGrants for new or expanded infrastructure cannot exceed 50% ofthe project estimate.

o The Commission may deny funding for water and sewer systems that are deemed to be more

cost-effective if regionalized.

oIf a water or sewer project is determined to be affordable, the project will be offered a loan rather than
a grant. Pay special attention to the Water & Wastewater Affordability Supplemental and the Small
Government Water & Wastewater Affordability Calculation Worksheet. Both are available on

the Small Government Program Tab at http://www.pwe.state.oh.us/SmallGovernment.htm]

«Should there be more projects that meet the “annual score” than there is funding, the tie breaker is
those projects which scored highest under Health & Safety, with the second tie breaker being
Condition. If multiple projects have equivalent Health & Safety and Condition scores they are
arranged according to the amount of assistance from low to high. Once the funded projects are
announced, “contingency protects” may be funded from project under-runs by continuing down the

approved project list.
o Supplemental assistance is not provided to projects previously funded by the Commission.

e Applicants have 30 days from receipt of application by OPWC without exception to provide
additional documentation to make the application more competitive under the Small Government
criteria. Applications will be scored after the 30-day period has expired. The applicants for each
District's two (2) contingency projects will have the same 30-day period to submit supplemental
information but these applications will not be scored unless necessary to do so. It is each applicant’s
rvespomnsibility for determining the need for supplemental material. The applicant will not be asked for or
notified of missing information unless the Commission has changed the project type and it affects the
documentation required. Important information may inelude, but is not limited to: age of infrastructure,
traffic counts or utility users, median income information, usex rates ordinances, and the Auditor’s
Certificate of Estimated Revenues or documentation from the Auditor of State that subdivision is in a

state of fiscal emergency.

If you desire to have your Round 33 project considered for Small Government Funding please download
the Small Government Evaluation Criteria applicable to Round 33 by accessing the OPWC Website at
hitp://www.pwe.state.oh.us/Meth.SG.PDI. Please complete the Small Government Evaluation Criteria

and attach all required supporting documentation and attach it to the District 5 Questionnaire for Round

32,

11. MANDATORY INFORMATION, DISTRICT 5, DISCRETIONARY RANKING POINTS

List all specific user fees: Amount or
ROAD & BRIDGE PROJECTS: (OHIO REVISED CODE) Percentage

Permissive license fee

4504.02 or 4504.06
4504.15 or 4504.17
4504.16 or 4504.171
4504.172

4504.18



Disirict 5

Capital Improvement Project

Priority Rating Sheet, Round 24

[Revised 04/23/19
COUNTY: & . ) 2 s f recr [PROJECT UMBER
PROJECT: B orltn Kol war(,f‘/;/) -~ fo
a -~
ety §G 7, 957
No. " CRITLRIA TO EE LONSIDERED - "R x 8" Prizqity Fectors No
WEIGHT PRIORMTY
FACTOR FACTORS
o 2 4 8 E 10
1 1 (Repaic o Replzce) vs (New or o[ 2]4]s[e]0] 0+ 20% + 403+ €0%t+ Repay or | ED%t+ Repar cr | 100%+ Repair | 1
Expansicn) Replacement | Replaczment |or Rep'azement
% Repair o Repsir or Repair o
sfacement = Rectacement X (o
2 13 Existing Physical ConZtian’ o 2|«8g|8f10 Excelent Gsoad Peor Criizal Clzsed er Net 2
Operating
Must submit substnsating ¥ X / Z
documentstion 2nd CIR (1003 Hes:
3 2 0] 2|4]|6|8[C He Impazt Minémal Critiza! 3
Conzerns 7
Submidtals without supparting p A L)
|documentten wil receive O points
for thix oestion
4 2 Perzavmps o Sa {8 0| 2]2|&|8|10 0%+ 0%+ 20%+ 40%+ 4
% e s - -
5 1 OTHER FUNDING SOURCES o) 2|4|e|sf10] 10%+ 20%+ 20%+ 40%+ 80%+ 5
(Exchuging lasue Il Funds)
(Granis and otherrevenuzs nst | | )( 0
coniributed or cotiectad through
taxes by the spptssnt inchuding
Gifts, Ceatritutions, et — must
cubmit copy of avard or status
letter.)
No | ‘A |CRNERIATO BE CONSIDERED B AXB" Priority Fazters No
WEIGHT FRIORITY
FACTOR FACTORS
-9 -8 o s 10
Grantor
Lozn Only
& 2 'OPWC Grant and Lozn Funding -8 | 3|0|B|s|10 $500,601 $400.001 to $325.001 $275,001 §$175,001 $175.003 €
Requested; Please refer toltem € on
Questonnazire for Clarficaton
or mere $500.00) 00,03 £325,000 z o less
GranULoan / é
& o
2 -9 |-5]o|8|e|10 $750,000 $803.001 to $487501 1 $412501 to $2652.501 $262.500 6
o more $750,003 5800000 5412500 criess
\When scoring & project that is cnly grant of enly bhan. Pizase use the chart labeled "Grant or Lozn Only”. When scoring 2 grantfloan combination, scare the project for the grant
it the first chart. then use the se: zn Cembmzton” to scere the total (prant 2nd lean cambined)  Use the lovrer of the tv 2s the sor
Ho. s f CRITERIA TO BE CONSIDERED 8* “A"x"B" Pricnty Faztors No
WEIGHT PRIORITY
FACTOR FACTORS
o 2 4 13 6 10
7 1 \Will the Proposed Project Cro 0|2 |4|E|&[10 0+ jobs 7+ jots 15 + jobs. 25+ jebe 50+ jobs 100 4 jebs e
Permanent jsbs or retsin jobs
tat yisuld ctrenvise be permanenty | (] >/‘ P )
Iost (Written Documentation -
8 1 Benefits lo Exstng Users suchas 0] 2 |4(€|E]10 o+ 100+ 350+ 750+ 1020+ S
| heusenata: X ;‘
unts
-] SUBTOTAL RANKING POINTS Other Info:
(MAX_ = 115)
Attzchimpzct stetement il yes
Is the Appfeznt rezdy to <3t Acprovel vatyin £ manthe?
Yes) to
10 COUNTY PRIORITY POINTS (25-20|
15)
1" DISCRETIONARY POINTS (BY
DISTRICT ONLY) (MAX =12}
12 GRAND TOTAL RANKING POINTS

* Applicants must ceruly local share contnbution. Specify, all iunding sources to be vuhzed as local share at the

time of application submittal



=
0

GRAPHIC SCALE

t 1
250 500

( IN FEET )

LOCATION MAP

BERLIN ROAD WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
CITY OF HURON

File: CUSERSKAUTENIONEDRIVE - OHM ADVISORS\DESKTOP'MY PROJECTS-DESKTOPCITY OF HUROMBERLIN ROAD- HURON.DWG - Aug 17, 2018 12:10pm - OHM Advisors

ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS PLANNERS
6555 CARNEGIE STE 201
CLEVELAND, OH 44103
216.865.1335




)
oG

=00,

CITY OF HURON
Water System

Figure XX - System Overview
and
Water Main Breaks

Legend
(] Meter
[ ] Elevated Storage

. o Treatment Plant

= Water Mains

Huron

L eE——

Water Main Breaks
X Main Break
X Not on Map
X Missing Address
° Outside City

0 2,000 4,000
| )
Feet

1"=800"

Soureer

e e st the pecsiacy of e st and

St Plane Oluo Nouth FIIE 1401 Feot

OHM

TAneEr el T

b A
{ |

1

|

|

oim-sdvizors.com




CITY OF HURON
Water System

Figure XX - System Overview

and
Water Main Ages
Legend
] Meter

. Elevated Storage
E Treatment Plant

Water Mains
Year Installed
2010s
2000s
1990s
1980s
1970s
1960s

| e r—

1940s
1930s and before

Unknown

—

{22220 Huron
N

o] 2,000 4,000
L )
Feet

=800

Soweer Geners! Incatio

sk

o docs it e the sty e he s 4

faet

Mup Publisheds

866.522.6/01 | _onm-adviscri.con




CITY OF HURON
Water System

DRAFT Figure

Water Main Condition

Legend
B Elevated Storage
] Treatment Plant

Water Mains
CONDITION

a h~ W N

Huron

Rumimismimmsmismed

o 1400 2,800
h s
Feet

1" =700

Sowcer
the securney o

e i

NAD

Map

At Ao 3, 2000




PA3000_

) Water_Azcat_t

t_Flan\_GIS\_!

CIPLinesmid

CITY OF HURON
Water System

DRAFT Figure

Capital Improvement Projects
Legend

H

Lol

Huron
Capital Improvement Projects
5 year

=== 10year
———— 20 year
Project Key

1. Berlin Road

2. South Main Street
3., 4., 12. Plant Upgrades
5. Rye Beach Road

6. Old Plat
7. East Tank
8. Intake Backup Study
9. Superior Drive Area
10. Grand Forest Beach
11. Rye Beach Tank

O 1,500 3,000
[ . I . |

Feet
" =1500"
v data providd Ly the City of Huron. OIM

and/0¢ the map. This document v e o b
e estuees within e Commuaity i

Syatumi NAD 1903 staalllan O

eth FIS 401 Few
hed: Mgist 0, 2010




Doug Green

From; Jason Gibboney <jgibboney@cityofhuron.org>
Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2018 9:31 AM

To: Doug Green

Subject: Berlin Rd WM

Doug,

See below for Berlin Rd:

The Berlin Road water main, located between Cleveland Road East and Sprowl Road in the City of Huron Ohio is
scheduled for replacement as per our capital improvement. The 8” water main was originally installed in 1947 and has
exceeded its useful lifespan. Since 2011 over eight water main breaks have plagued this stretch of utility. Currently the
Berlin Road water main serves 117 households within the City limits. It should however be noted that the Berlin Road
water line also supplies the Erie County water system via a master meter at the South end of the water main. After
inquiring with Erie County Water is was determined the Berlin Road water main directly serves 436 households after the
master meter. If we combine internal and external households the water main ultimately is responsible for the potable
water delivery to 553 households. As part of our asset management plan and ongoing capital improvement plan it has
heen determined this main is a top priority for replacement within the city.

Jason R. Gibboney
Water Superintendent
City of Huron

Phone: 419.433.9502
Fax: 419.433.4732

Treasurer, Lake Erie Water Plant Group
ad

A \«z

[ @ 4

=1 &“y =5

Water Supply Instructor, Operator Training Committee of Ohio

)



8/30/2013 1251 PM

ARCHITECTS. ENGINEERS. PLANNERS.
Project: HUR - BERLIN RD WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT

OHM

USEFUL LIFE CALCULATION

10F2

[ REF. | opor TOTAL TOTAL UG FIPING UD's ROAD
no. | IEM ITEM DESCRIPTION QnTY unIT uNIT BID ITEM TOTAL WATER CURBS REHAB
PRICE SEWER WALKS BASE REPAIR
ROADWAY.
1 201 TREE REMOVED, 16* 1 EACH 850,00 | § 50.00 WA NA NIA
2 202 | ABANDOM MISC.: WATER MAIN ABANDONED 5175 T 1005 517500 WA MIA NIA
3 202 | PIPE REMOVED, 24 AND UNDER as T 1200 s 540.00 WA WA WA
4 202 | REMOVAL MISC.: GATE VALVE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF 28 EACH 300.00 | § 8,400.00 NIA NIA WA
EROSION CONTROL
101 653 | TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED, AS PER PLAN 4950 sy 800 (5 38,600.00 WA NIA WA
102 [SPECIAL| INLET PROTECTION 28 EACH 10000 | 280000 NIA NIA WA
103 SPECIAL| FILTER FABRIC FENCE 5650 FT 200($ 11.300.00 NIA NIA NA
PAVEMENT.
1301 | 251 PARTIAL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (441), AS PER PLAN 27 sy 4000 10,600.00 A NIA 10,800.00
1302 | 253 | PAVEMENT REPAIR,AS PER PLAN 270 sy 8000 | 21,600.00 NiA WA 21,600.00
1303 254 PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE 5400 sY 300($ 16,200.00 NIA NIA 16,200.00
301 255 FULL-DEPTH REPAIR, MISC.: WATER MAIN TRENCH REPAIR 2530 sY 7500(S 189,750.00 NA NA 189,750.00
302 304 AGGREGATE, AS PER PLAN (AGGREGATE DRIVE) 25 cy 5000 (S 1.250.00 NA 1,250.00 NA
303 407 | TACKCOAT 770 GAL 3005 2,310.00 NIA NIA 231000
304 423 CRACK SEALING, TYPE 3, AS PER PLAN 4000 FT 1008 4,000.00 NIA NA 4,000.00
305 441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), PGB4-22 (125" 215 cy 18000 | § 40,850.00 NIA NIA 40,650.00
308 441 ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448) (1.75) 295 cy 18500 | § 54,575.00 NIA NIA 54575.00
307 441 ASPHALT CONCRETE, MISC.: ASPHALT DRIVE 25 sy 6500 ($ 162500 NA 1,625.00 NA
308 452 NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, MISC.: CONCRETE DRIVE 40 sY 7000 [ § 2,800.00 N/A 2,800.00 NA
WATER WORKS
45 - g;-;g?;:.«m POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C-803-88, 200 PS| - asoo|s — ) A A
402 638 g;:NBAET]ErF;;AAIH POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C-£03-28, 200 PS| 5200 T 7000 364.00000 | § 384,000,00 WA WA
i - :sz; :/E,\;regwn POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C-003-98, 200 PSI [ .0 . _in 520000 | § ceeiy ik A
404 638 1" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH 1210 T 4000 | § 48.400.00 | 48,400.00 WA WA
405 638 POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT 220 FT 200|5% 5E0.00 | § 580.00 NIA NA
405 638 | 6" GATEVALVE 3 EACH 120000 | § 960000 | § 9,600.00 NIA NA
407 638 8" GATE VALVE 12 EACH 1,500.00 | § 18.000.00 | § 18,000.00 NIA NA
408 638 12" GATE VALVE 2 EACH 250000 | § 500000 | § 5,000.00 WA WA
409 638 6" FIRE HYDRANT 8 EACH 375000 | § 3000000 | § 30,000.00 NA NA
a10 638 FIRE HYDRANT REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF 5 EACH 45000 | 5 270000 | § 2,700.00 NiA WA
an 638 WATER WORKS, MISC.: 1: SERVICE VALVE & BOX, COMPLETE 51 EACH 50000 | § 2550000 | $ 25,500.00 NA NA

OHM ADVISORS




£/30/2019 1251 M

ARCHITECTS. ENGINEERS. PLANNERS.
Project: HUR - BERLIN RD WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT

OHM

USEFUL LIFE CALCULATION

\
AN
Y
()

20F2

OHM ADVISORS

REF. | ODOT TOTAL TOTAL UG FIFING UDs ROAD
wo. | mem ITEM DESCRIPTION anTY | unim unIT BID ITEM TOTAL WATER CURBS REHAB
PRICE SEWER WALKS BASE REPAIR
412 | 638 | 20° STEEL PIPE ENCASEMENT, BORED OR JACK 0 o|s  2moos 2475000 [ § 2475000 NIA WA
413 | 635 | WATERWORKS, MISC.: MANHOLE 14 EACH s 400000]$ 5600000 [ 5 55,0000 nA WA
414 | 638 | WATERWORKS, MISC.: CHLORINATION PIT 3 EACH [5 750003 225000 | 3 225000 WA WA
415 | 638 | WATERWORKS, MISC. ADDITIONAL DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS 1000 8 |s  300s 300000 | § 300000 WA WA
TRAFFIC CONTROL
701 | 645 | EDGELME.4" 14 M |5 ss50000s 6,050.00 WA NA WA
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
751 614 | MAINTAINING TRAFFIC, AS PER PLAN 1 ts |5 3000000 (s 30,000.00 wa WA WA
752 | 614 | LAWENFORCEMENT OFFICER WITH PATROL CAR FOR ASSISTANCE. AS PER PLAN &0 HOUR |s  esoofs 5.200.00 WA WA WA
CONTINGENCY ITEMS
B01 608 4" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN S0 SF s 600§ 300.00 NIA 5 300.00 NA
£02 609 CURB, TYPE6 50 2§ b 3000|$ 1,500.00 NIA s 1,500.00 NIA
53 | 611 | MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE 10 T |s  soo00s 500000 |5 500000 NIA WA
MISCELLANEOUS .
851 201 | CLEARING AND GRUEBING 1 s |s 1000000 10,000.00 WA WA WA
82 | 624 | mosizaTION 1 1s |5 asoo000 s 35,000.00 WA NIA NA
653 |SPECIAL| POT-HOLING EXISTING UTILITIES 1 s |s 1000000 (s 10,000.00 WA NIA WA
554 |SPECIAL| ADJUSTMENT TO UTILITIES 1 1s |s so00000|s 500000 NA WA WA
855 SPECIAL| UTILITY REPAIRS 1 Ls § 500000(S 5,000.00 NIA NIA NA
856 SPECIAL| MISCELLANEOUS REMOVAURELOCATION 1 Ls § 500000($ 5,000.00 NA NIA NA
857 SPECIAL| PROJECT VIDEO 1 Ls $ 100000(S 1,000.00 NIA N/A WA
858 SPECIAL| PROJECT BONDING 1 Ls § 40,00000 | § 40,000.00 NIA N/A NIA
850 [SPECIAL| NOTICEOF INTENT (NOD 1 Ls [s soomos 500,00 WA WA A
ALLOWANCES (FOR USE AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER)
202 SPECIAL| CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORESEEN PROJECT CONDITIONS 50000 EACH L ] 1005 50,000.00 N/A N/A NA
203 623 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES AND SURVEYING 12500 EACH s 100(S 12,500.00 N/A NIA NA
204 [SPECIAL| As-BUILT PLANS 7500 | EAcH |s 1005 7.500.00 wA nA WA
205 SPECIAL| CONCRETE TESTING \\ 5000 EACH 5 100§ 5,000.00 NA NIA NA
\\
\ \,\\ g ‘ sung .j '7//0 CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE = | $ 1,276,980.00 |s 632,905.00 7.475.00 340,085.00
S ~
= -
o2 % =< 50 YRS 20 YRS 20 YRS
o
P CHAD M. o=

) * * ® —_—

= *. LEV”S .* = 39.37 YRS

=" v “« =

= . . =

= E-70934 foz

= . B =

;"‘O .



9/3/2019 10,00 AM

ARCHITECTS. ENGINEERS. PLANNERS.
Project: HUR - BERLIN RD WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT

OHM

BUDGET DEVELOPMENT
REF. oDoT TOTAL TOTAL
NO. ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION QNTY UNIT UNIT BID ITEM TOTAL
PRICE
ROADWAY.

1 201 TREE REMOVED, 18" 1 EACH $ 85000 | $ - B850.00

2 202 ABANDON MISC.: WATER MAIN ABANDONED 5175 FT $ 100|$ 5,175.00

3 202 PIPE REMOVED, 24" AND UNDER 45 FT s 1200 | s 540.00

4 202 REMOVAL MISC.: GATE VALVE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF 28 EACH $ 30000 (S 8.400.00

EROSION CONTROL

101 653 TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED. AS PER PLAN 4850 sy $ 800|S 39,600.00
102 SPECIAL INLET PROTECTION 28 EACH $ 10000 | § 2.800.00
103 SPECIAL FILTER FABRIC FENCE 5650 FT $ 200(S 11.300.00

PAVEMENT
1301 251 PARTIAL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (441), AS PER PLAN 270 sy s 4000 ($ 10,800.00
1302 253 PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN 270 sy $ B0OO |S 21,600.00
1303 254 PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE 5400 sY $ 300|5 16.200.00
301 255 FULL-DEPTH REPAIR, MISC.: WATER MAIN TRENCH REPAIR 2530 sY $ 7500 (S 189,750.00
302 304 AGGREGATE, AS PER PLAN (AGGREGATE DRIVE) 25 cy $ 5000 |8 1,250.00
303 407 TACK COAT 770 GAL s 300(s 2.310.00
304 423 CRACK SEALING, TYPE 3, AS PER PLAN 4000 FT $ 100§ 4,000.00
305 441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), PG64-22 (1.25) 215 cy $ 18000 | § 40,850.00
306 441 ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE. TYPE 1, (44B) (1.757) 285 cy $ 18500 | § 54 575.00
307 441 ASPHALT CONCRETE, MISC.: ASPHALT DRIVE 25 sy $ 65.00 | S 1,625.00
308 452 NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, MISC.: CONCRETE DRIVE 40 sy $ 7000 (S 2,800.00
WATER WORKS

401 638 Z'R\’:AETI_EI’FEQMIN POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C-902-98, 200 PS| 45 FT s 6500 | § 2925.00
402 638 gRV\éAET‘-ErEQWN POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C-803-98, 200 PS| 5200 FT s 7000 | s 364,000.00
403 638 LZR’ \QIE/\TTrEEi?RIr\AlN POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C-209-98, 200 PSI 440 T s 80.00 | 5 35.200.00
404 638 1" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH 1210 FF $ 4000 | § 48.400.00
405 638 POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT 290 FT $ 200|S 580.00
408 638 6" GATE VALVE 8 EACH $ 1,20000|S 8,600.00
407 638 8" GATE VALVE 12 EACH $ 1,50000 |$ 18,000.00
408 638 12" GATE VALVE 2 EACH $ 250000 % 5,000.00
408 638 6" FIRE HYDRANT 8 EACH $ 375000 (% 30.000.00
410 638 FIRE HYDRANT REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF 6 EACH $ 45000 | § 2,700.00
41 638 WATER WORKS, MISC.: 1: SERVICE VALVE & BOX, COMPLETE 51 EACH S 50000 | $ 25,500.00

10F2




9/3/2019 10:00 AM

ARCHITECTS. ENGINEERS. PLANNERS.

Project: HUR - BERLIN RD WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT

OHM

BUDGET DEVELOPMENT
REF. oDoT TOTAL TOTAL
NO. ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION QNTY UNIT UNIT BID ITEM TOTAL
PRICE
412 638 20" STEEL PIPE ENCASEMENT, BORED OR JACK [0 FT $ 27500 | $ 24,750.00
413 638 WATER WORKS, MISC.: MANHOLE 14 EACH $ 400000 (5 56,000.00
414 638 WATER WORKS, MISC.: CHLORINATION PIT 3 EACH $ 75000 | $ 2,250.00
415 638 WATER WORKS, MISC.: ADDITIONAL DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS 1000 LB s 300|S 3,000.00
TRAFFIC CONTROL
701 646 EDGE LINE, 4" 1.1 MILE $ 5500008 6,050.00
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
751 614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC, AS PER PLAN 1 Ls $ 30,000.00 | § 30,000.00
752 614 LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WITH PATROL CAR FOR ASSISTANCE, AS PER PLAN 80 HOUR $ 6500 (S 5,200.00
| CONTINGENCY. ITEMS
801 608 4" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN 50 SF $ 6.00|$ 300.00
802 609 CURB, TYPE 6 50 FT H 300053 1.500.00
803 611 MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE 10 FT $ 500.00 | $ 5.000.00
MISCELLANEOUS
851 201 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $ 10,00000 | $ 10,000.00
852 624 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $ 35,000.00 | § 35,000.00
853 SPECIAL POT-HOLING EXISTING UTILITIES 1 LS $ 10,00000 | S 10,000.00
B854 SPECIAL| ADJUSTMENT TO UTILITIES 1 Ls $ 500000 |§ 5,000.00
855 SPECIAL UTILITY REPAIRS 1 Ls $ 500000(S 5,000.00
B56 SPECIAL MISCELLANEOUS REMOVAL/RELOCATION 1 LS $ 500000 |$ 5,000.00
857 SPECIAL PROJECT VIDEO 1 LS $ 100000 (S 1,000.00
858 SPECIAL PROJECT BONDING 1 LS $ 40,000.00 | § 40,000.00
B60 SPECIAL NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) 1 Ls $ 500.00 | § 500.00
ALLOWANCES (FOR USE AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER)
9202 SPECIAL CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORESEEN PROJECT CONDITIONS 50000 EACH $ 100§ 50,000.00
903 623 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES AND SURVEYING 12500 EACH $ 1.00 |5 12,500.00
904 SPECIAL AS-BUILT PLANS 7500 EACH $ 100|585 7.500.00
905 SPECIAL CONCRETE TESTING 5000 EACH s 100 |s 5,000.00
l/»
NN /, -
\\\\ Q.s, CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE = |$ 1,276,980.00
N s
G .
S °
S~ .
= 2 CHAD M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
= '
= LEWIS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY = s  24500.00
= %
= ¢ E-70934 . .
= e EENGINEERING, BIDDING, AND AWARD (7%) = $ 89,388.60
o .
=
= 70 .
-~ . 0 0, -
B g CA/ICMICI (6%)= s 7661880
2, O CoysTe™ (6%)
2 L .
7205 .

N
\\\\\

/”Jﬂ}'nnu\\\‘\

P 7
e % ,é/ '////'
AT

20F2

PROJECT GRAND TOTAL =

$ 1,467,487.40




City of Huron — Berlin Road Waterline Project

Photos of existing pavement conditions

e

2 g




= 0N

Y

W




v

 Water

s

¥
v

Rd.
bound La

eviou

R

‘South
atPr

Berlin

]
>~



CITY OF

A %f /-dkéDL,;ché

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION OF LOCAL FUNDS /
LOAN REPAYMENT LETTER

September 4, 2019

|, Finance Director of the City of Huron, hereby certify that the City of Huron has the amount of
$979,987 in the City of Huron Water Fund and that this amount will be used to pay the local
share for the City of Huron Berlin Rd Waterline Project when it is required.

{NOTE: If the application is for a loan or grant /loan combination the following paragraph is
also required.}

|, Finance Director of the City of Huron, hereby certify that the City of Huron has / will have /
will collect the amount of $162,500 in the City of Huron Water Fund and that this amount will
be used to repay the Ohio Public Works Commission SCIP or RLP loan requested for the City

of Huron Berlin Road Waterline Project over a 30-year term.

/

Cbry Swaisgood, CPA
Finance Director

City of Huron

Huron Municipal Building ¢ 417 Main Street * Huron, Ohio 44839 ¢ 419-433-5000 » Fax: 419-433-5120
www.cityofhuron.org



CERTIFICATION

I, Christine M. Gibboney, Clerk of the Council of the City of Huron,
Ohio, do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of
Ordinance No. 2007-28 adopted at a regular meeting of the Council of

the City of Huron, Erie County, Ohio which was held on December

11,2007.

Given under my hand and seal this 4™ day of September 2018.

\

{'\_. o \\, T e AN
Christine M. Gibboney ¥
Clerk of Council



ORDINANCE NO. 2007-28

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CODIFIED ORDINANCE SECTION 915.19 RELATING
TO WATER RATES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE I'T ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1. Codified Ordinance Section 915.15 shall be, and the same heisby is,
amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“Section 915,19 WATER RATIS.
Effective Januaty 1, 2008 the following water 1ates shall be in effect:

() For water bills 1endeied on and after January 1, 2008, a minimum water
availability charge by meter size shall be made per quatter to customers:

as follows:

Mefer Size (inches) Avallability Charpge

Residents Non Residents
5/8x3/4 $ 49.63 $ 54.60
3/4 49.63 54.60
{ 64.98 71.47
112 100.11 110,11
2 133.65 147.02
3 200.22 220.25
4 266.78 29345
6 40047 440.52
8 508.16 557.87
10 63522 698.73
12 762.76 839.03

This minimum water availability chatge does not include any water usage.

(b)  For water bills tendered on and afler Januaty 1, 2008, the 1ate for water
consumed, in addition to the water availability chatge set forth above, shall be
two dollats and sixty cents ($2.60) per 100 cubic feet, regardless of meter size.

(¢)  Non-tesident water shall be supplied to customers 1esiding outside the
City Limits at ten petcent (10%) above Cily 1ates, except in those atcas coveled

by sepuiate contracts.”

SECTION 2. Codified Ordinance Section 915.19, as the same previously existed, shall
be, and the same heteby is, 1cpealed, and the provisions of this amending ordinance shall be

cffective as of the effective date of this Ordinance.




SECTION 3. That it is found and detetmined that all formal actions of this Council
conceining and 1elating to the adoption of this ordinance wete adopted in open meetings of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such
formal actions weze in compliance with all legal requirements.

SECTION 4. This Oidinance is heteby declated to be an emergency measme necessary
for the immediate presetvation of the public health, safety and general welfare of the 1esidents
and for the finther 1eason that the additional 1evenues provided by this amendment are necessaly
to provide adequate funding for continued and unintettupted water service; WHEREFORE this
Ordinance shall take effect immediately wpon its adoption.

7)/\ a/uJ) et »-//JP')J/\U/\,LM/

Matilyn R. #hearer /Mayor

ATTEST: W
Clelﬂ ‘4

ADOPTED: DEC 11 2007




RESOLUTION NO. 2018-71

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PREPARE AND
SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS
COMMISSION STATE  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND/OR LOCAL
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM(S) AND TO EXECUTE
CONTRACTS AS REQUIRED RELATIVE TO THE BERLIN ROAD WATER MAIN

REPLACEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, The State Capital Improvement Program and the Local Transportation
Improvement Program both provide financial assistance to political subdivisions for capital
improvements to public infrastructure, and

WHEREAS, the City of Huron is planning to make capital improvements to replace the water
main on Berlin Road, and

WHEREAS, the infrastructure improvement herein above described is considered to be a priority
need for the community and is a qualified project under the OPWC programs,

NOW, THERETORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
HURON AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to apply to the OPWC for funds
as described above.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is authorized to enter into any agreements as may be

SECTION 3. That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions
relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council and that
all deliberations of this Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action,
were taken in meetings open to the public in full compliance with applicable legal requirements,
including O.R.C. §121.22 of the Revised Code

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall go into effect and be in full force and effect
immediately upon its passage. J

Brad Harting, Mayor —~
ATTEST: Q;Qm\»x
Clerk of Council

apoptep: 2 8 AUG 2018




dID dNY 9 000'086% 000°086 s (a} (a) JOMOS/IDITM Juawaoedol oujjIRIEM g Joliodns
dID ANV 22d 000'00E'ES OO0'00E'E & ) (d} JOMIS]IDIEM Juawoseidas BU)DIRM IB(d PIO
dIo dNY Pd ooo'seE § 000'622°T  § (a) {a) 3OS/ IDITM uowaseidas ou|9IIM IS UlBIN
610Z %5 poyepdn oq o} dewr yod 000'058$ 000'05ES 000'05ES cog’ogEs 000'05€$ Q00'05ES 000'0SES 000'05E$ ) {d} peoy {s)wesdaid Juineg aamng
7/3 uoRTuesaid Jof Apusr KmapiAEN 000'00ES  |ocoo'ooE  § 000'00ES ooo‘cas $ (a) {d) UDWIBILYUT ATJUNUWIWICD 510afCud IS JOPILIOD IS UIIA
“Kprgs JopLLIoD )T Jo ued 000°0054 0oo'00s $ (a) (d) 1ustsauEyUg Adjuntutosy Lijeg [EPOWNIA PY Yooag oAy
9/ esodoad WBirap Jpuqus o} T peD Tzs'ozas 128028 §[tee'ozs ¢ () {4} 1uawdojonaq ojwouos3 uojsLiong Alnn exdy-uody
voguaddn 5MJ0 6102 09LYLEYTS £36'616 S ([ zeveav't s ) {d) omMdo IDIMOG/IOIEM, mafold BUIIIEM PEOY Uijag
61/9/8 Aq pesodoxd yusqne 03 - puyny we't asL Ws'tT {d) ) oaL peoy s3uaWBACdw Armyled (jiuimes
978 tesodoxd wltssp juiqns o3 7 pryy WYZ-INT 000’005 $|| wrz-wt {a} 1] ©dW/1000 peay 1l ostid Huawanoidw] 9Y¥S
610z 1dog/lny pig “wfousFlog £00'008'TS - $ ||ooo'oos’t ¢ (o) (o) vamo 19mag/I0IeM sayes aBpn|s/aia)ias aqnl Jue|d Jerem
Ppatr/adaas U0 UOMIDSp PO Joj ot U oo0'0zES oon'oze § | ooo'oze ¢ (a) {4 JuawaFeur)y J3TMULIOIS *dus) 111035 Yomag 150,104 PUBID
0/ TS W OdIN 000068 oao'0ozg 000'0TT $ jloooooz ¢ (o) [ odw JuausURyU3 Azjunuswo) sluowonosdur 3plia 9¥s
0Z/£ T19§ 4309 K419 Q0T9LLLS 00079928 Qoz'asl't $ [ooo'tse'z ¢ {al {v) 0dW/1000 proy 1958y - USWeACIALL) 95
6172/ Bummudag vogonnmo) GEL'LEYS 6ELLS s | seczery  § ] W SIS WiswRouRyU3 Ajunuiwion Asmiiea Py PURIDADID SLUS
0207 A15Eo Piq ‘10 e ulioop apdute) 9550LT$ BEQ'TIT Sl segter § ()] 7] wawaleuni Jojemusions SIUDIDA0IAL LLIOIS DAL DIOYS
asoduwop yofoxg ®eVIT  § et § || eve'vzT $ (o) ) 2M40 pooy JURWOORIARY JIIAIND BALQ JOIDAYM
apqdwog 99fo1g soo'oses | 916'6L0'% | 0sz'06E’T $ [ sse'enz’z § o) ) oMdo peoy weidarg peoy gToz
ojapdured ooford TeasEs | T29'SE $ || Tza'se $ {a) ) peoy UBjsop Wifoid Aemoyied [{humes
DIRIAW0D) 10700 ] wsruzs | sor'ze sl zsrze 8 ) ) aMdo peoy D3URIIUT BAY SWIBRY JiBd SUAGE.
: e
6202 2207 1z0z 9202 szoT 2oz £202 ze0T T202 0zoz 610Z 810z ulisala) ayojduofa) (eJoainas
SN aimys fra07 150 [P30L Bwpun(y) Buppua(d} Bupung Atodoyen uonidiRsog/owen 13afold Azpopd
upyd 3L Je3ideD 1804 UDL PO 0L OM), m:a_.._cu:& oy} snimis '
— 0eq o0eq aeg




